

GAHC010132542022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4516/2022**

REKHAMONI BORAH  
W/O. MR. JATIN CHANDRA BORAH, R/O. P.O. AND P.S. MANJA, NEAR  
MANJA PHC, PIN-782461, DIST. KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION DEPTT., (SECONDARY), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06, DIST.  
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:THE SECRETARY  
DEPTT. OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAAC  
DIPHU  
KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY SECREETARY  
DEPTT. OF PERSONNEL  
KAAC  
DIPHU  
KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
KARBI ANGLONG DISTRICT CIRCLE  
DIPHU.

5:MRS. BOBITA ENGTI KATHARPI  
THE HEAD MISTRESS OF KLIRDAP HIGH SCHOOL  
LOWER DILAJI  
P.O. AND P.S. DIPHU  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG.

6:THE HEAD MASTER  
LONGNIT HIGH SCHOOL  
P.O. SILONI  
.S. MANJA  
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. JYOTIRMOY ROY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, EDU

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

O R D E R

**30-06-2022**

Heard Mr. J. Roy, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Goswami learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S. M. T. Chistie, learned Standing counsel, Secondary Education Department for the respondent No.1. Also heard Mr. J. Chutia, learned Standing counsel, KAAC for the respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4.

Petitioner is aggrieved by the order under Memo No. E-1/Longnit H.S./2022/319-26 dated 28.03.2022 issued by the Inspector of Schools, Karbi Anglong, Diphu appointing the respondent No.5 as the Headmistress of Longnit High School, Siloni, District- karbi Anglong disregarding the better claim of the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable by **eight weeks**.

As Mr. S. M. T. Chistie, learned Standing counsel, Secondary Education Department and Mr. J. Chutia, learned Standing counsel, KAAC have accepted notices on behalf of the respondent No.1; 2, 3 and 4 respectively, no formal notices need be issued to those respondents.

Petitioner shall serve requisite extra copies of this writ petition including the Annexures appended thereto to Mr. S. M. T. Chistie, learned Standing counsel, Secondary Education Department and Mr. J. Chutia, learned Standing counsel, KAAC on or before 04.07.2022 obtaining necessary acknowledgment from them in that regard.

Petitioner shall also take steps for service of notice on respondent Nos. 5 and 6 by Registered post with A/D on or before 04.07.2022 providing their correct and proper addresses with requisite postal stamps.

On the returnable date, the Inspector of School, Karbi Anglong, Diphu shall place before the Court the copy of the letter No.KAAC/Edn-02/Part-III(B)/2015-16/138 dated 27.03.2022.

The appointment of the respondent No.5 as Headmistress shall be subject to the outcome of this writ petition.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**