

GAHC010132542022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4516/2022

REKHAMONI BORAH
W/O. MR. JATIN CHANDRA BORAH, R/O. P.O. AND P.S. MANJA, NEAR
MANJA PHC, PIN-782461, DIST. KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION DEPTT., (SECONDARY), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06, DIST.
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

2:THE SECRETARY

DEPTT. OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
KAAC
DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY

DEPTT. OF PERSONNEL
KAAC
DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KARBI ANGLONG DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIPHU.

5:MRS. BOBITA ENGTI KATHARPI

THE HEAD MISTRESS OF KLIRDAP HIGH SCHOOL
LOWER DILAJI
P.O. AND P.S. DIPHU
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG.

6:THE HEAD MASTER
LONGNIT HIGH SCHOOL
P.O. SILONI
.S. MANJA
DIST. KARBI ANGLONG

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. JYOTIRMOY ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 22.12.2023

On the next date, Mr. R.H. Ronghang, learned standing counsel for the KAAC shall place on record a copy of the letter No. KAAC/Edn-02/Part-III(B)/2015-16/138 dated 27.03.2022 along with the records of the selection pursuant to which the private respondent No. 5, namely, Mrs. Bobita Engti Katharpi came to be promoted vide order dated 28.03.2022 to the post of Headmaster at Klirdap High School.

It is the submission of Mr. J. Roy, learned senior counsel for the petitioner that Mr. Durgeswar Saikia, who was the Headmaster of Klirdap High School and transferred to Longnit High School in terms of the order dated 28.03.2022, is stated to be retiring on attaining the age of superannuation on 31.12.2023. The said post be not filled up on regular basis till the next date fixed.

However, in the event a necessity is felt, the respondent authorities may allow an eligible incumbent of Longnit High School to hold the charge of the

post of Headmaster of the said school.

List the matter on 24.01.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant